
 

Camberwell Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 8 September 2011 

7.00 pm 
Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EN 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 
2011. 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 11 - 15) 
 

 

6.1. SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL 
CAMPUS, DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8AZ (Pages 16 - 43) 

 

 

6.2. SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL 
CAMPUS, DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8AZ (Pages 44 - 53) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information.
[...]
k the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Thursday 21 July 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Southwark Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Vikki Lewis, Planning Officer 
Nick Bradbury, Legal Officer 
Tim Gould, Transport Officer 
Lance Penman, Design Officer 
Peter Card, Building Control Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Peter John and Dora Dixon-Fyle. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following members declared interests in relation to the agenda items below:  
 
Item 6.1 – Land to the rear of 37 and 38 Grove Park, London SE5 8LG application 
number 11-AP-0757 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward, personal and non-prejudicial, as she wished to address the 
meeting in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

Councillor Stephen Govier, personal and non-prejudicial as a ward member because the 
application was in his ward. 
 
Item 6.2 – Camberwell Green United Reform Church, 64 Grove Lane, London SE5 
8SN application number 11-AP-1561. 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward, personal and non-prejudicial as a ward member. 
  
Councillor Ian Wingfield, personal and non-prejudicial who wished to address the meeting 
as a ward member. 
 
Item 6.3 Camberwell Green United Reform Church, 64 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SN 
application 11-AP-1562. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield, personal and non-prejudicial who wished to address the meeting 
as a ward member 
 
Item 6.5 Unit 2, Valmar Trading Estate, Valmar Road , London SE5 9NW application 
11-AP-0616 
 
Councillor Stephen Govier, personal and non-prejudicial as he is a member of the 
business and partnership of pubs in Lambeth.   
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 

• Addendum report relating to items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.4 - development management 
items 

 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

 

6.1 LAND TO THE REAR OF 37 AND 38 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LG  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-0757 

6



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

Note: At this juncture Councillors Stephen Govier and Veronica Ward left the meeting and 
sat in the public gallery for the duration of this item.  They did not take part in the 
discussion or decision. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission reference 10-AP-1717 
dated 29.10.2010 (for ‘Erection of 2 two storey single family houses, erection of a one 
storey single garage, and off- street parking for two cars’) to amend the drawings to show 
basements to be constructed to the two houses. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.  The officer also 
drew members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application and had been circulated at the meeting. 
 
The building control officer addressed the meeting and members asked questions of both 
officers. 
 
The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions.  
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
No supporters who lived within 100 metres of the site were present. 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward member and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-0757 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and the additional conditions and informative in the addendum. 
 
Note: At this point Councillor Stephen Govier rejoined the meeting. 
 

6.2 CAMBERWELL GREEN UNITED REFORM CHURCH, 64 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 
8SN  

 

 The chair agreed to consider items 6.2 and 6.3 together as they relate to the same site 
address. 
 
Note: At this juncture Cllr Ian Wingfield left the meeting and sat in the public gallery. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-1561 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing church building and perimeter hard standing and steel fence and 
erection of 8 x 3 bedroom apartments in four storey block along Grove Lane, with 3 storey 
4-bed house on corner (Use Class C3) and erection of 2-storey church and community hall 
building on Love Walk (Use Class D1). 

7



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans including a revised 
front elevation which had been submitted by the applicant (revision E).  The officer drew 
Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with regard to 
both applications. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
An objector addressed the meeting on applications 6.2 and 6.3. 
 
The applicant’s agents and representatives addressed the meeting.  
 
A supporter who lived within 100 metres addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward member. 
 
All parties responded to questions from members. 
 
The planning officer advised that the recommendation should be changed to ‘Grant with 
Grampain condition’ to enable the church further time to complete the unilateral 
undertaking for a parking permit exemption, the suggested Grampian condition being 
contained in the addendum.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 11-AP-1561 be appoved subject to a Grampian condition, and subject to 
the revised front elevation (revision E), revisions to condition 19 (to provide sound proofing 
details prior to construction) and an additional condition requiring details of the access 
ramp to the front of the building.  
 
Note: At this point Councillors Veronica Ward and Ian Wingfield rejoined the meeting. 
 

6.3 CAMBERWELL GREEN UNITED REFORM CHURCH, 64 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 
8SN  

 

 The chair agreed to consider items 6.2 and 6.3 together as they relate to the same site 
address.   
 
See item 6.2 for the minute of item 6.3. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-1562 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing 1960s brick/concrete church and perimeter hard standing and steel 
fence, to facilitate redevelopment as proposed under application ref: 11-AP-1561. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Conservation Area Consent for application 11-AP-1562 be granted subject to the 

8



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

conditions set out in the report. 
 

6.4 GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT, 82 - 84 CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, 
LONDON SE5 8QZ  

 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-0093 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use of part ground and basement from Offices (B1 use) with ancillary uses to a 
Day Nursery and Place of Worship (D1 use) with the installation of 3 windows to the 
western flank elevation to the rear. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and the circulated site plans.  The officer drew 
Members’ attention to the addendum report. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. 
 
There were no supporters and no councillors who spoke as ward members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-0093 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 

6.5 UNIT 2, VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 9NW  
 

 Note: At this juncture Cllr Stephen Govier left the meeting and sat in the public gallery. 
 
Planning application 11-AP-061 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of two additional floors to building, 2-storey rear extension, extension at 
basement level to front of building and refurbishment / remodelling of facades of existing 
office building (Use Class B1a), all to provide additional office floorspace. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and the circulated site plans.   
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting. 
 

9



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

There were no supporters and no councillors who spoke as ward members. 
 
All parties responded to questions from members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-0616 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATE:  
 

10



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 September 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within the Camberwell Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 
 which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
 which describes the role and functions of community councils. These were 
 agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
 20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
 community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
 3H of the Southwark Council constitu
[...]
st also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

13



 

 

 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

14



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE CAMBERWELL CC 

on Thursday 08 September 2011 

SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, DENMARK 
HILL, LONDON, SE5 8AZ 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of the site to include the erection of a part three, part four storey learning centre (Use Class D1) with associated 
landscaping, cycling and parking facilities and removal of eight trees. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1676 Reg. No. 
TP/2511-C TP No. 
Brunswick Park Ward 
Susannah Pettit Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6.1 

SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, DENMARK 
HILL, LONDON, SE5 8AZ 

Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of the existing Southwark Training Centre to allow for the the erection of a part three, part four storey learning centre 
with associated landscaping, cycling and parking facilities, and removal of eight trees. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1677 Reg. No. 
TP/2511-C TP No. 
Brunswick Park Ward 
Susannah Pettit Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

15



Scale 1/1250

Date 26/8/2011

Southwark Training Centre, Maudsley Hosptial Campus

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
16



Item No.  
6.1 
 
  

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
8 September 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Camberwell Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1676 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, 
DENMARK HILL, LONDON, SE5 8AZ 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the site to include the erection of a part three, part four 
storey learning centre (Use Class D1) with associated landscaping, cycling 
and parking facilities and removal of eight trees. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Brunswick Park 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24 May 2011 Application Expiry Date  23 August 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant Planning Permission subject to Legal Agreement. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site comprises a vacant two storey hexagonal building relating to 
Maudsley Hospital, fronting onto Grove Lane, and also accessed via walkways leading 
from Windsor Walk and Denmark Hill from Kings College hospital campus.  The 
previous use of the building was as a training centre for staff and users of the hospital, 
and provided 1147sqm of
[...]
gh as it would overshadow our houses.   It is by no means 
clear that it would not block our light and overlook our home.  

  
   

37



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust Reg. Number 11-AP-1676 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/2511-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Redevelopment of the site to include the erection of a part three, part four storey learning centre (Use Class D1) 

with associated landscaping, cycling and parking facilities and removal of eight trees. 
 

At: SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, DENMARK HILL, LONDON, SE5 8AZ 
 
In accordance with application received on 24/05/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 001 Rev F,  002  F,  003  F,  004  F,  005  F,  006  F,  009  F,  010  F,  011  F,  012  F,  
013  F,  014  F,  020  F,  030  F,  031  F,  032  F,  033  F,  040  F,  041  F,  042  F,  043  F,  044  F,  050  F,  051  F,  070  
F,  071  F,   
072  F,  073  F,  074  F,  075  F,  090  F,  091  F, 110  F 
 
Planning & Heritage Statement,  Full Travel Plan,  Transport Assessment,  Arboricultural Impact Assessment,   
Bat Detector Survey,  BREEAM Report,  Community Uses Statement,  Demolition Method Statement,   
Ecological Assessment,  Sustainability Assessment,  Historic Environment Assessment,  Summary Report,   
S106 Planning Obligations Statement,  Site Waste Management Plan,  Statement of Community Involvement 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Policies of the Southwark Plan [July  2007].  
 
Policy 2.5 (Planning Obligations) seeks to ensure that any adve
[...]
 and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
001 Rev F,   009  F,  010  F,  011  F,  012  F,  013  F,  014  F,  020  F,   040  F,  041  F,  042  F,  043  F,  044  
F,  050  F,  051  F,  070  F,  071  F,  072  F,  073  F,  074  F,  075  F,  090  F,  091  F, 110  F 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 Material sample-panels of the masonry walling to the boundary and a mock-up of the exposed concrete 
framing (vertical and horizontal) and brickwork infill panel of the facade treatment, with mortar and pointing, 
and sample-boards for all other facing-materials/finishes to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall 
be presented on site, each at a minimum size of 1m² and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
prior to commencement of above-ground building works; the development shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with any such approval given.   
 
Reason:  
In order to ensure that the materials will make an acceptable contextual response, and achieve a quality of  
design and detailing in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 
2011 and Saved Policies: 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of The Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 

4 Section detail-drawings at a scale of 1:5 through all principal features on the facades, including:  
• roof edges, parapets; 
• entrance canopy; 
• facade framing/panelling;  
• heads, sills and jambs of all openings, including entrance door widths and thresholds; 
• entrance ramps/stairs, and; 
• boundary walls/railings/gates (with additional detail elevations at 1:20). 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of 
above-ground building works; the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any 
s
[...]
f the Local Authority Arboriculturalist. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the protection of the existing trees in accordance with SP13 High Environmental Standards of the 
Core Strategy 2011, and saved Policies policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity and 3.28 Biodiversity of The 
Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
 

7 Landscaping Plan 

Before any above above ground building work hereby authorised begins, drawings to an appropriate scale, to 
show details of a hard and soft landscaping scheme showing the treatment of all parts of the site not covered 
by buildings (including surfacing materials of any parking, access, or pathways layouts, materials and edge 
details and material samples of hard landscaping), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and the landscaping shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such 
approval given.  The planting, seeding and/or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting season following 
completion of building works and any trees or shrubs that is found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or 
diseased within two years of the completion of the building works OR two years of the carrying out of the 

40



landscaping scheme (whichever is later), shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of similar 
size and species in the first suitable planting season. Planting shall comply to BS:4428 Code of practice for 
general landscaping operations, BS:3996 Nursery stock specification, BS:5837 Trees in relation to 
construction and BS:7370 Recommendations for establishing and managing grounds maintenance 
organisations and for design considerations related to maintenance. 
Reason 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the design and details are in the interest of the 
special architectural qualities of the existing building and the public spaces around it in accordance with Core 
Strategy 2011 policy 12 Design and Conservation, and saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design, 
[...]
uthwark Training Centre to allow for the  
erection of a part three, part four storey learning centre with associated 
landscaping, cycling and parking facilities, and removal of eight trees. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Brunswick Park 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24 May 2011 Application Expiry Date  19 July 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant Conservation Area Consent. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site comprises a vacant two storey hexagonal building relating to 
Maudsley Hospital, fronting onto Grove Lane, and also accessed via walkways leading 
from Windsor Walk and Denmark Hill from Kings College hospital campus.  The 
previous use of the building was as a training centre for staff and users of the hospital, 
and provided 1147sqm of floorspace within D1 Use Class (non-residential institution).  
It sits within a landscaped area with car park with 18 spaces, on its northern edge.  
The site has a generally unkempt appearance, due to a temporary fence facing onto 
Grove Lane, and unmanaged lawns and pathways.   
 
Kings College and Maudsley Hospital campuses are to the south and west of the site, 
with Lyndhurst Primary School to the north.  Two and three storey residential 
properties are on the east side of Grove Lane, 83 being a grade II listed building.  The 
site is located within the Camberwell Grove Conservation Area.  
 
The site is located within the Urban Density Zone and Air Quality Management Area, 
has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 4.  The site is within a Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ).  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
 
 

SLAM (South London and Maudsley NHS Trust Charitable Funds) wish to demolish 
the existing two storey Southwark Training Centre, and replace it with a new four 
storey building, of 1550sqm floorspace within the same use class, D1 (non residential 
institutions, with an 
[...]
 
Conservation of the Core Strategy 2011, and saved policy 3.16 Conservation Areas of the Southwark Plan 
2007. 
 

 
 
 
  
 

53



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
 
MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST   MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011- 2012 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
NOTE: Original held by Community Councils Team; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo  (Tel: 020 7525 7234) 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
To all Members of the Community Council: 
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair)                                1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     1     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               1                   
Councillor Stephen Govier                                          1 
Councillor Peter John                                                 1 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole                1 
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              1 
Councillor Mark Williams                                            1 
 
 
 
LIBRARIES 
Camberwell Library 1 
Local Studies Library 1 
 
 
PRESS 
Southwark News                                                       1 
South London Press                                                     1 
 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Harriet Harman  MP 1 
 
COUNCIL OFFICERS 
Vikki Lewis                                                                 1 
Hub 4, 5th floor, Tooley Street 
 
Sadia Hussain 
Hub 2, 2nd Floor, Tooley Street 
 
 
Constitutional Officer  (Community Councils) 16 
Hub 4 , 2nd floor, Tooley Street 
 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager                                                       1 
Ground Floor Tooley Steet 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                     32 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Language  Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda list

	6.1 Southwark Training Centre, Maudsley Hospital Campus, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8AZ
	Item 1 report
	Item 1 recommendation

	6.2 Southwark Training Centre, Maudsley Hospital Campus, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8AZ
	Item 2 recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
-Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Thursday 8 September 2011 
at 7.00 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EN  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Wing Lau, Planning Officer 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Officer 
Christian Loveday, Transport Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Norma Gibbes, Peter John, Kevin 
Ahern and Ian Wingfield. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
  

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
  



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record, and 
signed by the chair. 
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 
 
6.1 SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, DENMARK 

HILL, LONDON SE5 8AZ  
 
 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1676 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Redevelopment of the site to include the erection of a part three, part four storey learning 
centre (Use Class D1) with associated landscaping, cycling and parking facilities and 
removal of eight trees. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
An objector made a statement and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters within 100 metres of the site and no councillors who spoke as 
ward members. 
 
Members asked, for it to be noted that they wanted officers drafting the transport plan to 
take particular notice of concerns raised over the hours of use and type of vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-1676 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and the following condition instead of the listed condition 20: 
 
Before any work hereby authorised begins, the owner/developer shall procure at their own 
cost the services of a suitably qualified and competent consultant in the relevant field, and 
a Contaminated Land Assessment and associated remediation strategy, together with a 
timetable of works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 
any such approval given, which shall include: 
 

a) Submission of a detailed site investigation in accordance with the approved 
methodology to establish the possible or actual presence of contamination and/or 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 

pollution in, on, under or over the site, to assess the nature and extent of the 
contamination or pollution including the actual or potential pollution of the ground 
and surface water environment. The method and extent of the site investigation 
shall be in accordance with established code of practice and should be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority (Environmental Protection) before commencement of 
the investigation. 

 
b) Submission of a comprehensive report containing the detailed findings of the 

investigation carried out together with a risk assessment of any pollutant or hazard 
identified in the report (using the source, pathway and receptor principle), a 
remediation scheme setting out the measures necessary to remove, neutralise or 
otherwise deal with the contamination and/or pollution (including measures to 
prevent and monitor pollution of ground water and surface water) so that the site 
may be used for the purposes for which it is being developed. The remediation 
scheme shall be implemented at the owner/developer’s cost in compliance with the 
reasonable conditions, stipulations, phasing timetable and other relevant matters 
subject to which such approval is granted. 

 
At any time after the implementation of the approved remediation scheme, if the 
Local Planning Authority is reasonably satisfied that further remediation works are 
necessary to remove, neutralise or otherwise deal with any residual contamination 
and/or pollution in, on, under or over the site, the Local Planning Authority may by 
written notice require the owner/developer to carry out the remediation steps 
specified in the said notice which shall also specify the date by which the said 
remediation steps shall be completed. The failure on the part of the 
owner/developer to carry out the said remediation steps to the reasonable 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority by the date specified in the said notice 
shall be deemed to be a breach of the owner’s/developer’s obligation under this 
consent. This does not affect any action that may be deemed necessary under Part 
II A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 or other relevant legislation. 
 

c)  Submission of (following completion of remediation work) a detailed consultant  
     validation report confirming that all reasonable skill, care and due diligence   
     has been taken in the carrying out of the investigation, compiling the report,  
     findings and remediation scheme, and ensuring the scheme has been  
     properly implemented (see CLR11 for guidance). Details of any post-remedial  
     sampling and analysis to show the site has reached the required clean-up  
     criteria shall be included in the validation report together with the necessary  
     documentation detailing what waste materials have been removed from the  
     site. 
 
Once the validation report at c) is submitted to and approved in writing by the  
Local Planning Authority the condition will be fully discharged. 

  
6.2 SOUTHWARK TRAINING CENTRE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL CAMPUS, DENMARK 

HILL, LONDON SE5 8AZ  
 
 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1677 

 
 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 

PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing Southwark Training Centre to allow for the erection of a part 
three, part four storey learning centre  with associated landscaping, cycling and parking 
facilities, and removal of eight trees. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors, applicants, supporters or ward councillors. 
An objector made a statement and responded to questions from members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-1677 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 
  

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  


